RESOLUTION NO. 2581

Whereas, the City of Albany is applying for funds from the Oregon Public Works Infrastructure Program to help finance the construction of the 21st Avenue sewer, said sewer extending from the existing sewer near Periwinkle School generally easterly, along 21st Avenue for approximately 5730 feet to Three Lakes Road, and thence southerly along Three Lakes Road for approximately 1050 feet, and

Whereas, a portion of the cost of said sewer would be funded by the assessment of properties directly benefited, and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council deems it expedient to construct a sanitary sewer, the 21st Avenue sewer, from the existing sewer near Periwinkle School generally easterly, along 21st Avenue for approximately 5730 feet to Three Lakes Road, and thence southerly along Three Lakes Road for approximately 1050 feet, a portion thereof shall be assessed to the properties directly benefited.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Public Works Director be directed to prepare a survey of the improvement and file a written report with the City Recorder in accordance with AMC Section 15.04.010. In making said survey, the Public Works director shall consider the availability of grant funding from the Oregon Public Works Infrastructure Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Finance Director be directed to prepare a financial investigation report in accordance with AMC Section 15.04.030.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said survey and report shall be presented to the City Council for review and action upon confirmation of an Oregon Public Works Infrastructure Program grant offer.

DATED THIS 20TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1985.

Mayor

Jon Holina

ATTEST:

City Recorder